From: Chace Pedersen

To: "rodeocity@fairpoint.net"; "Chris Cruse"

Cc: Jamey Avling; Zach Torrance-Smith

Subject: SP-23-00005 Craig - Transmittal of Comments
Date: Thursday, August 3, 2023 11:21:00 AM
Attachments: SP-23-00005 Craig - Transmittal of Comments.pdf

SP-23-00005 Craig - Combined Comments.pdf

Good morning,

Please see the attached correspondence regarding your Short Plat application (SP-23-00005 Craig). A
physical copy of the correspondence has been placed in the mail. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

Thanks,

Chace Pedersen

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7637

chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

KITTITAS COUNTY

August 3, 2023

William & Constance Craig
Leann & David Adams
1371 Charlton Rd
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Craig Short Plat, SP-23-00005 - Transmittal of Comments
Dear applicants,

The comment period for the Craig Preliminary Short Plat, SP-23-00005, ended on Wednesday, August 2, 2023, at
5:00 pm. Community Development Services received the following comments:

e July 18,2023 Kittitas Valley Fire & Rescue

o July 18,2023 WSDOT Aviation

o July 19,2023 Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
e July 19,2023 Snoqualmie Tribe

e July 28,2023 Washington Department of Fish & Wildlife

e August 1,2023 Kittitas County Public Health

e August 2, 2023 Kittitas County Public Works

If you wish to provide responses to any of the received comments, please do so by 5:00 pm on August 18, 2023,
so that staff can incorporate and consider any of your responses into the staff report. If you would like additional
time to address any of the comments, please contact me directly to extend the response due date. If staff has not
heard from you by August 18, 2023, we will proceed with our staff report and decision on the preliminary plat. If
you have questions about any comments from an agency, please contact them directly.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (509) 962-7637, or by e-mail at
chace.pedersen(@co.kittitas.wa.us.

Sincerely,

lf?

Chace Pedersen
Staff Planner

Enclosed.: Comments listed above

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION
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From: Rich Elliott

To: Chace Pedersen

Cc: Dan Young; Joe Delvo; Dan Johnson; Jeremy Haberman
Subject: RE: [Ext] SP-23-00005 Craig - Notice of Application
Date: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 8:51:40 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

KVFR has the following input:

1. Access and turnarounds to both parcels must meet current IFC — Appendix D.
2. Addressing visible from both directions of travel on Charlton Road.

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 8:26 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
George Long External <long@kittcom.org>; John Storch <storch@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health
Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges
<kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate
Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl <david.ohl@co kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier
<codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; enviroreview@yakama.com; Corrine Camuso
<corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <jessica_lally@yakama.com>; Noah Oliver-External
<noah_oliver@yakama.com>; Casey Barney <casey_barney@yakama.com>; kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov; matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; Holly Barrick <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; SEPA Register
<separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; tebu46l@ecy.wa.gov; lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV,
FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator
<crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; Ryan Anderson - External <rand461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G
(DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov; Elizabeth Torrey
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; SEPA DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; jorgenja@cwu.edu;
nelmsk@cwu.edu; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@-co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brenda.young@dnr.wa.gov; luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov;
SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov; MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov; scott.chambers@dnr.wa.gov;
brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; tribune@nkctribune.com; terry@nkctribune.com; Teneal Norrbom
<tnorrbom@kvnews.com>; KVNews Legals <legals@kvnews.com>;
Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; jenae.n.churchill@usace.army.mil; Hendrix, Leah D
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; kimberly.preacher@navy.mil;
robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; steve@snoqualmietribe.us; dahp@snoqualmietribe.us; Adam
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From: WSDOT Aviation Land Use Inquiries and Application Submittals

To: Chace Pedersen
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] SP-23-00005 Craig - Notice of Application
Date: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 3:17:10 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

M Pedersen,
WSDOT Aviation Division reviewed the received documents on 7/18/2023. We have no comments.
Cheers,

David Ison, PhD | Aviation Planner
Emerging Aviation Technologies & Land Use Compatibility
Washington State Department of Transportation

isond@wsdot.wa.gov C: 360-890-5258

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 8:26 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@-co.kittitas.wa.us>;
George Long <long@kittcom.org>; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health
Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges
<kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate
Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl <david.ohl@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier
<codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; enviroreview @yakama.com; corrine_camuso@yakama.com;
jessica_lally@yakama.com; noah_oliver@yakama.com; casey _barney@yakama.com;
kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; Matthews, Jim <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Holly Barrick
<barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; separegister@ecy.wa.gov; Petropoulos, Terra (ECY)
<tebu461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>;
FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator
<crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; Anderson, Ryan (ECY) <rand461@ecy.wa.gov>; Downes, Scott G (DFW)
<Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey,
Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; DAHP SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>;
jorgenja@cwu.edu; nelmsk@cwu.edu; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph
Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell. Mau@doh.wa.gov>;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov; YOUNG, BRENDA (DNR) <brenda.young@dnr.wa.gov>; Warthen, Luke (DNR)
<luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov>; SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov; MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR)
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From: Adam Osbekoff

To: Chace Pedersen
Subject: RE: SP-23-00005 Craig - Notice of Application
Date: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 9:11:31 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Chace

The Snoqualmie Tribe [Tribe] is a federally recognized sovereign Indian Tribe. We were signatory to
the Treaty of Point Elliott of 1855; we reserved certain rights and privileges and ceded certain lands
to the United States. As a signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliot, the Tribe specifically reserved
among other things, the right to fish at usual and accustomed areas and the “privilege of hunting
and gathering roots and berries on open and unclaimed lands” off-reservation throughout the
modern-day state of Washington.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Based on the information provided and our
understanding of the project and its APE we have no substantive comments to offer at this time.
However, please be aware that if the scope of the project or the parameters for defining the APE
change we reserve the right to modify our current position.

Thank you.

Adam Osbekoff

Cultural Resource Compliance Manager
adam@snoqualmietribe.us

C: 425.753.0388

9416 384th Ave SE

PO BOX 969

Snoqualmie Washington 98065

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 8:26 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
George Long <long@kittcom.org>; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health
Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges
<kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate
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From: Connor Armi

To: Chace Pedersen

Cc: Guy Moura; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP
Subject: Re: SP-23-00005 Craig - Notice of Application
Date: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 8:42:05 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Chace,
This consult is in reference to Short Plat SP-23-00005 Craig.

This undertaking is located within the CCT Traditional Territories. We request any undertakings,
particularly those involving ground disturbing activities, to have an IDP in place prior to
implementation.

The proposed project lies within the traditional territory of the Moses-Columbia Tribe, 1 of the 12
constituent tribes of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation (CTCR), which is governed
by the Colville Business Council (CBC). The CBC has delegated to the Tribal Historic Preservation
Officer (THPO) the responsibility of representing the CTCR with regard to cultural resources
management issues throughout the traditional territories of all of the constituent tribes under
Resolution 1996-29. This area includes parts of eastern Washington, northeastern Oregon, the Palus
territory in Idaho, and south-central British Columbia.

If ground disturbing activities are to be conducted, such as the installation of a septic system or the
scraping of a driveway, a cultural resource surface survey and sub-surface testing of the area in and
directly around the proposed ground disturbance are recommended as a surface observation will
not be an accurate assessment of the existent potential for subsurface cultural deposits. This test
should be to the terminal depth of the septic installation to ensure the totality of the presence or
absence of cultural material.

There are known cultural resources of historic and pre-contact significance nearby and the division
of this particular plat is considered Very High Risk for an inadvertent discovery according to the
DAHP predictive model.

Please be advised that three documented Traditional Cultural Properties (TCPs) within the APE of the
proposed plat division. TCPs are places important to the CTCR for the preservation and continuation
of the community’s traditional lifestyle. TCPs can be, but are not limited to, religious areas, sacred
areas, resource gathering areas (plant, animal, fish, and mineral), places associated with stories and
legends, archaeological and ethnographic sites, habitation sites, camp sites, pictograph and
petroglyph locations, special use sites, trails, and places with Indian names. For native people,
natural resources are cultural resources. Traditional cultural plant resources are not only cherished
for fiber, food, medicine, and building material, but are an intrinsic aspect of indigenous sovereignty,
these plants link the people of the present to the people of the past.

CCT requests a cultural resource survey prior to the implementation to ensure culturally sensitive
areas have been identified and can be mitigated in advance of any plans for future development or
industrial/agricultural use. That during implementation that there be an inadvertent discovery plan
or (IDP) in place to ensure compliance with all Section 106 and relevant cultural resource laws both
federally and to the state of Washington.

Thank you for consulting with the Colville Confederated Tribes History and Archaeology Program.
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State of Washington
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

South Central Region * Region 3 « 1701 South 24" Avenue, Yakima, WA 98902-5720
Telephone: (509) 575-2740 « Fax: (509) 575-2474

July 28, 2023

Chace Pedersen

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON SP-23-00005 Craig
Dear Mr. Pederson,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the SP-23-00005 Craig application concerning the
dividing of the property into one 10.09 acre lot and one 59.19 acre lot. Washington Department of
Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has reviewed the application and supporting documents. Our comments
are regarding the project’s impact on priority fish and wildlife habitats, particularly shrubsteppe and
riparian habitats. Further, WDFW previously commented on these parcels when they were the
subject of the Sweetwater Conditional Use permit.

While WDFW has no substantive objections to the short plat, we do want to comment on the
potential impact of any future building on these parcels and their impacts to Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Conservation Areas (FWHCA) under the Kittitas County Critical Areas Ordinance (CAO).
In the northwest of the parcel is priority shrubsteppe habitat which is used by a variety of priority
wildlife species, including but not limited to mule deer. In the eastern part of the parcel is Naneum
Creek and its associated riparian area. Naneum Creek is an important fish-bearing stream and its
associated riparian area supports a wide diversity of wildlife for breeding, wintering, and migration.
Naneum Creek in this vicinity has characteristics of a Channel Migration Zone (CMZ) and the
unnamed tributary referenced in the report is likely a side channel of Naneum Creek.

If the short plat is approved, WDFW would request that before any future building is approved in
these critical areas that a review of these FWHCA be identified and either avoided or mitigated for
as described in the Kittitas County CAO. WDFW would request to review such plans in an effort to
help Kittitas County administer their CAO for FWHCA of which WDFW has extensive technical
knowledge.

Thank you again for the opportunity to comment and look forward to discussing this further with the
county and the applicant if future development is planned on these parcels. Please contact me at 509-
607-3578 or Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov to discuss these concerns.
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Sincerely,

'
f o\

; e
@) M\JC{%/ R L7 -

Scott Downes
Area Habitat Biologist

Cc:
Elizabeth Torrey, WDFW
Jamey Ayling, Kittitas County CDS





Subdivision Comments
To: Chace Pedersen, CDS Planner |
From: Holly Erc}‘\ngn, B.S., Environmental Health Specialist I|
Date: 8/2/23

RE: SP-23-00005 Craig

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above-mentioned project regarding water
and septic requirements to comply with Kittitas County Public Health Department’s
Environmental Health requirements.

Findings

On Site Sewage

Finding 1

Any on-site septic systems that are to be utilized for wastewater management must adhere to the
standards set by both the Washington Administrative Code, and Kittitas County Code. In
accordance with KCC 13.04.090, a minimum of one soil log for each proposed lot where individual
sewage disposal systems are contemplated must be completed.

Water

Finding 1
The proposed short plat drawing indicates there is an existing well on each proposed lot. The

applicant indicates there will be an individual well and septic system on each lot. The applicant must
prove legal and physical availability of water for all new uses of water on proposed lots.

A | Additional Information Required (Prior to Preliminary Plat Approval)

No additional information required

B | Final Plat Review & Recording (Prior to Final Plat Approval)

e
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507 N. Nanum Street, St. 102 - Ellensburg, WA 98926

T: 509.962.7515 - F: 509.962.7581
www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health/





On-site sewage
No additional information is required.

Water
A well log for the existing well on lot 1 must be submitted for review. Water rights are needed for lot 1.

C | Final Plat Notes

No additional information required
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KITTITAS COUNTY

KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Staff
FROM: Public Works Plan Review Team
DATE: August 2™, 2023
SUBJECT: Public Works Comments: SP-23-00005 Craig
ACCESS 1. Any new access easements shall be a minimum of 30’ wide. The roadway width
shall have a minimum width of 12’ if the length of the driveway is less than
150’, or 16’ if the length of the driveway is more than 150’.
2. Adriveway shall serve no more than four tax parcels. See Kittitas County Road
Standards, 2015.
3. Any further subdivisions or lots to be served by proposed access may result in
further access requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.
4. In addition to the above-mentioned conditions, all applicable Kittitas County
Road Standards apply.
ENGINEERING 1. Except as exempted in Section KCC 14.05.060, no grading or filling upon a site
involving more than one hundred (100) cubic yards shall be performed without
a grading permit from the County Engineer or Public Works designee (KCC
14.05.050). An application for grading in excess of five hundred (500) cubic
yards shall be accompanied by an engineered grading plan (KCC 14.05.080).
SURVEY Following comments will need to be addressed on Final Short Plat. There are no
required changes for the Prelim submittal.
1. Set property corners where required. There is no need to set corners in the
area that generally follows the course of Naneum Creek.
2. Correct typo on first exception of parcel description “oad” to “road”.
TRANSPORTATION No transportation concurrency comments. The two-parcel short plat will not create
CONCURRENCY more than nine (9) peak hour vehicle trips. KCC 12.10.040(C)
Page 1 of 3
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FLOOD

Portions of parcels 558434 and 205736 are within the FEMA identified special flood
hazard area (100-year floodplain) zone A. If possible, any future development should
occur outside of the floodplain in order to reduce risk and avoid mandatory flood
insurance purchase requirements. All activities within the floodplain must be permitted
through the floodplain development permit process and follow the regulations within
KCC 14.08.

In accordance with KCC Chapter 14.08.220, All subdivisions as well as new development
shall:

1. Be consistent with the need to minimize flood damage.

2. Have public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water
systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage.

3. Have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood damage.
Where base flood elevation data has not been provided or is not available from
another authoritative source, it shall be generated for subdivision proposals
and other proposed developments containing greater than 50 lots or 5 acres
(whichever is lesser) and shall be included as part of the application and shall
be noted on the final mylar.

5. All subdivisions shall show on the face of both the preliminary and final plat,
for either short or long plats, the boundary of the 100year floodplain and
floodway.

Since the parcels are located in zone A, KCC 14.08.220(4) is applicable. Please contact
the Floodplain Administrator at 509-962-7523 for assistance.

WATER
MITIGATION/
METERING

For the proposed short plat, the applicant must provide legal water availability for all
new uses on the proposed lots of this project, consistent with KCC Chapter
13.35.027(2). Prior to final plat approval and recording, the following conditions shall be
met:

In accordance with KCC Chapter 13.35.027, the applicant shall provide one of the
following documents before final plat approval:

1. Aletter from a water purveyor stating that the purveyor has adequate water
rights and will provide the necessary water for the new use;

2. An adequate water right for the proposed new use; or

3. Acertificate of water budget neutrality from the Department of Ecology or
other adequate interest in water rights from a water bank.

All applicants for land divisions shall also submit information on "proximate parcels"
held in "common ownership" as those terms are defined in WAC 173-539A-030 and
otherwise demonstrate how the proposed new use will not violate RCW 90.44.050 as

currently existing or hereafter amended.

Failure to obtain mitigation before commencement of an activity requiring mitigation
shall be a code violation subject to enforcement under Title 18 KCC.

Final Plat Notes

The following notes shall be placed on the face of the plat:
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C-1

C-2

“Metering is required for all new uses of domestic water for residential well
connections and usage must be recorded in a manner consistent with Kittitas
County Code Chapter 13.35.027 and Ecology regulations.”

“The approval of this division of land provides no guarantee that use of water
under the ground water exemption (RCW 90.44.050) for this plat or any
portion thereof will not be subject to curtailment by the Department of
Ecology or a court of law.”
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